
MAHESHWARI & CO. 

A 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
612-613, CROPS AARCADE 
K-12 Malviya Marg, 

C-Scheme, Jaipur 
Rajasthan 302001 

In 

Tel: 0141-2362370, 9314039265 
email: mittalrakesh_ca@ Yahoo.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
To the Members of Mittal Commerce Classes Private Limited. 

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of Mittal Commerce Classes Private Limited. ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2022, and the statement of Profit and Loss for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner s0 required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March 2022, its profit/loss and its for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 an 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 

Information other than the financial statements and auditors' report thereon 
The Company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information The other information comprises the information included in the Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
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In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of 
this otherinformation, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this 

regard 

Responsibility of Management for the Standalone Financial Statements 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the 
Companies Act. 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial 
statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, and of 

the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including 
the accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also 

includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the 

Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and 
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate implementation and maintenance of 

accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and 
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were 
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records 
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair 
view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to 
liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting 

process 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements 
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and peform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. 
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Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(1) of the Companies 
Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has 
adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such 

controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accOunting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management 

Conclude on the appropriateness of management s Use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that may cast sIgnificant doubt on the Company's ability to 

continue as a going concern. If we concude thata material uncertainty exists, we are required 

to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, 

if such disclosur�s are inadequate, to modity our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 

audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or 

Conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 

the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence 

and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters 
communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those 

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current 

period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report 

unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 

circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because 

the adverse consequences 
of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public 

interest benefits of such 
communication. 

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant 

to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. 

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by 

the Central 
Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, since in our opinion and according to the information and 

explanations given to us, we are of the opinion that the said order is not applicable to the 

company for the period under audit in view of para 2 (iv) of the Companies (Auditor's 

Report) Order, 2020. - Not Applicable. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
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2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that: JAIPUR 
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a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to tne DE 

of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit. 

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the 

Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books. 

c)The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement 
dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account. 

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting 
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, Companies (Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2021 

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31 
March 2022 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is 

disqualified as on 31 March 2022 from being appointed as a director in terms of 

Section 164 (2) of the Act. 

) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial control over financial reporting 

of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the same is not 

applicable on the company vide serial no. 9A of amended notification no. G.S.R 

464(E) dated 13th June, 2017; and 

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's report in accordance 

with the requirements of Sec 197(16) of the Act as amended, we report that Section 

197 is not applicable to a private company. Hence reporting as per Section 197(16) 

is not required. 

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in 

accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our 

opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to 

us 
The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its 

. 
financial position. 

The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts 
i. 

for which there were any material foreseeable losses. 

There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor 
i. 

Education and Protection Fund by the Company. 

(a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, 
IV. 

no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds 

or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the company to or inh 

any person or entity, including foreign entities ('intermediaries") with the 

understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the intermediary 

shall, whether directly or indirectly lend or invest in other person or entity identified 

in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company ("Ultimate 

Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the 

Ultimate Beneficiaries. 

6) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, 

no funds have been received by the company from any person ( other than 

directors/ shareholders) or entity including foreign entities ("Funding Parties") with 

WARI 

the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the company 
shall, whether directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities 

dentified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party 
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('Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on beria 

of the Ultimate Beneficiaries, and 

(c) Based on such audit procedures that were considered 
reasonable and 

appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused 

us to believe that representations 
under sub clause (a) and (b) contain any 

material mis-statement 

The company has neither declared nor paid any dividend during the year 

N. 

For Maheshwari and Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

WARI 
FRN: 105834W 

JAIPUR gFRN: 105834W 

ERED 
CA Rakesh Mittal 

(Partner) 

M. No.: 403017 

CCoUN 

Place: Jaipur 
Date b1o]2022 
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MITTAL COMMERCE CILASSES PRIVATE LIMITED 

ON h OtoNY 1ONK HOADJAIPUR () 
IN H0 3012010P0 109 19 

hne N 166n64444 

Mail r0gmail 

alance sheet as at 11st Marh, 2022 

Note 
As On 11 03 2072 

Particulars 
As On 31 03 2021 

No 

Rs, 00 00 

1.FQUITY AND LIABIIIES 

(1) Shareholder Funds 

hatratal 
14,000 00 14,0 

r a)al1 har watant 

(2) share applic ation money pending allotment 

(3) Non Current iabilitieps 

Detii ta haliliti (Not) 

the lomy t1m habilit i 

(4) Current Liabilities 

( Sht tem bOOWn0 

b) tade payable 

5,665.43 
124,109.06 

67,667 1 
14/,2/15 

A) total itdanding due, of mero enterprise, and 

Small cinte 
total outstandiung dues of CeditO1 other than 

micro ctepi and small enteipISe 
Oto cuient liabilities 

d) shot tem prOVISIOns 
37,256.72 

318,462.85| 
80,983 42 

361,814.6 Total 

I1.Assets 
(1) Non-current assets 149,322 96 

340.00 
6 127,487.00 

(a)() Propeity, Plant and Equipment 

(n) Intarngible assets 

340.00 

(u) Captal Work in progress 

(Iv) Intangible Assets under Developnent 17,347.29 
4,892.25 

27,104.38 

7 
(b) Non current investments 6,173.99 

12,913.98 
8 

() Detered Tax Assets 
9 

(d) Long term loans and Advances 

(e) Other Non Current Assets 

(2) Current assets 

(a) Current investments 

(b) Inverntories 

() Trade 1eceivables 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents 

(e) Short term loans and advances 

) OtheI CUrrent assets 

13,696.98 
30,903.36 

126,913.48 
06 

4,751.07 
32,381.34 

125,507.19 
10 

11 
12 

167 18 

Total 318,462.855| 61,814.66 

Significant Accounting Policies 

As per our report of even date attached 

For MAHESHWARI & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

For and on behalf of the Board 

FOR MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PVT LTD 

Mittal Commerce Cla For Mittal Commerce Classes td & CO wWAR AHESA 

JAIPUR 
EFRN: 105834W 

RTERED 

FRN: 105834W 

CA 
Director 

(MANOJ GUPTA) 
Director 

(NAGENDRA BALA) Director 

Director 

(RAKESH MITTAL) 

Partner 

DIN:029171 18 DIN: 05255330 
M. No. 403017 

CcoU 

Date: O1o| 2o 22 
Place: Jaipur 

upIN- 2240304+AyPRXHY3 



MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PRIVATE LIMITED 
PLOT NO. 12 ,RISHI COLONY ,TONK ROAD, JAIPUR (RJ) 

CIN: U80301RJ2010PTC030939 
Phone No: 9166864444 

Mail ld: mccjpr@gmail.com 

Profit and Loss statement for the year ended 31st March, 2022 

Note As On 31-03-2022 As On 31-03-2021 
Particulars No 

Rs. 00 Rs. '00 

13 223.485 76 495,645.52 
I. Revenue from operations 

II. Other Income 

II. Total income ( +) 

IV. Expenses: 
(a)Cost of materials consumed 

(b)Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 

1,013.73 
496,659 25 

14 925.76 

224 411 52 

(C)Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress 

and Stock-in-Trade 237,428 97 
61,487.78 

15 109,937.442 
(e)Direct Expenses 
(d)Employee benefit expense 
(e)Finance Cost 
()Depreciation and amortization expense 

g)Other expensesS 
Total Expenses 

16 22,182 82 

17 6,694 63 12.671 11 

28.125 21 30,750.92 

37,035 94 
206,601.73 

146 054 53 
485.767 60 

18 

V. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax 
10 891 65 17,809 79 

- IV) 

VI.Exceptional Items 
17,809.79 10,891.65 

VII. Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V - VI) 

VII. Extraordinary Items 

17,809.79 10,891.65 
IX. Profit before tax (VII - VI) 

X. Tax expense: 
(1) Current tax 

(2) Deferred tax 

2,272.80 
(358.59) 

2,946.42 

(1,281.74) 

XI. Profit/(Loss) from the perid from continuing operations (VII| 

-VIll) 
16,145.11 8,977.44 

XIl. Profit/(Loss) from discontinuing operations 

XII. Tax expense of discounting operations 

XIV. Profit(Loss) from Discontinuing operations (Xll - XI) 

16,145.11 8.977 44 
XV. Profit/(Loss) for the period (XI + XIV) 

XVI. Earning per equity share: 

(1) Basic 

(2) Diluted 

11.53 6.41 
6.41 11.53 

Significant Accounting Policies 

As per our report of even date attached 

For MAHESHWARI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board 

RI& CO SHWA 
FOR MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PVT LTD 

Chartered Accountants 

For Mittal Commerce ay LEa. For Mital Commerce Classes Pvt. Ltd. 
FRN: 105834W 

a CAA 
JAIPUR 

2FRN: 105834W 
ATE EREN ACC 

Director PCtOr (RAKESH MITTAL) 
(MANOJ GUPtA) (NAGENDRA BALA) 

Partner 
Director Director 

DIN: 05255330 
M. No. 403017 

DIN:02917118 

CoUNTA 

ol9 22 
Place: Jaipur 
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MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PRIVATE LIMITED 
PLOT NO. 12 ,RISHI COLONY ,1ONK ROAD, JaIPUR (R) 

CIN: URO JOIR)2010PICO10939 
Phone No: 9166864444 

Mail 1d: mcgp @gmail.e om 

NOTES ANNEXED To AND FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET 

Note 1: SHARE CAPITAL 
LY, 2021 22 

Particulars Number of 
F.Y. 2020-21 

R.00 
Number of 

shares shares 
Rs. '00 

(a) Authorised 

quuity shans ot R T0 ah with votng 

1qhts 

,000 00 '0,000 00 ,000 00 

250,000.00 25,000.00 250,000.00 25,000.00 

(b) Issued, Subscribed and Paid up 

tquty shares of R 10 eh wth votng aht 140,000.00 14,000.00 140,000.00 14,000) 00 

TOTAL 
140,000.00 14,000.00 140,000.00 14,000.00 

List of Shareholders holding more than 5% share capital 
As at 31.03.2022 

O/% 

As at 31.03.2021 

Name of Shareholders No. of Shares 

139,978.00 
139,978.00 

No. of Shares 

1 39,978.00 
139,978.00 

Mano Kumar Gupta 
99.98 99.98% 

TOTAL 
99.98%| 99.98 % 

i) Reconciliation of number of equity shares subscribed 

As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.03.2021 

Particulars Number Rs '00 Number Rs '00 

140,000 14,000 140,000 14,000 
At the beginning of the period 

Issued during the period 

Redeemed or bought back durnng the period 
Outstanding at the end of the period1 140,000 14,000 140,000| 14,000 

Right, Preferences and Restriction attached to shares 

Equity shares 

The company has only one class of Equity havinga par value Rs. 10.00 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for 

one vote per share held. The dividend proposed by the board of directors is subject to the approval of the 

shareholders in ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the 

Equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the company after distribution of all preferential 

amounts, in proportion to their shareholding. 

As per our report of even date attached 

For MAHESHWARI & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 
For and on behalf of the Board 

FOR MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PVT LTD 

For Mittal Commerce tses LFor Mittal Commerce Classes Pvt. Ltd FRN: 105834W 

AHESA sHWAR 

Director Director (RAKESH MITTAL) 

(MANOJ GURTA) 
(NAGENDRA BALA) 

Director 
JAIPUR 

FRN: 105834W 
Partner 

Director 
DIN: 05255330 

M. No. 403017 

DIN:02917118 

CCoUNTA 

Date: |62o 2 
Place: Jaipur 
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MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PRIVATE LIMITED 

PLOT NO. 12 ,RISHI COLONY,TONK ROAD, JAIPUR (RJ) 

CIN: U80301RJ2010PTCO30939 

Phone No: 9166864444 

Mail Id: mccjpr@gmail.com 

NOTES ANNEXED To AND FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET 

Details of shares held by Promoters Current Year 

Shares at beginning 
Shares at end % Change 

Promoter name Particulars Number /% Number O/% 

Manoj Kumar Gupta Equity [NV: 10.00 139,978 99.98% 139,978 99.98% 

Previous Year 
Shares at end 

/% Change 
Shares at beginning 

O/o 
Number 

139,978 

Number 
139,978L Promoter name Particulars 

Manoj Kumar Gupta 
Equity [NV: 10.00 1 

99.98% 
99.98% 

Note -2: RESERVES AND SURPLUS 
F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y.2020-21 

Particulars Rs. '00 Rs. '00 

(A) Securities premium account 

Opening balance 

Closing balance 

(B) Surplus/ (Deficit) in Statement of Profit and Loss 

Opening balance 

Add: Profit/ (Loss) for the year 

91,000.00 
91,000.00 

91,000.00 
91,000.00 

51,286.53 
16,145.11 

67,431.64 
67,431.64 51,286.53 

(48,690.92) 
8,977.44 

(39,713.48) 

Closing balance 
Total 

As per our report of even date attached 

For MAHESHWARI & CO. 

Chartered Accountants For and on behalf of the Board 

FOR MITTAL 
COMMERCE 

CLASSES PVT LTD AHES 

JAIPUR 
FRN: 105834W 

TEREO 

AWAR 
For Mittal Commerce Classes)Pvt. Ltd. For Mittal Commerce Classes Put. Ltd FRN: 105834W 

CA 
Director Director 

(MANOJ GUPTA) 
Director 

(NAGENDRA BALA) 

Director 
DIN: 05255330 

(RAKESH MITTAL) 
Partner 

M. No. 403017 

DIN:029171 18 

COUNTA 

Date: O o90o22 
Place: Jaipur 



MATTAL COMMERCE CLAsSES PRIVATE LIMITED PLOT NO. 12 ,RISHI COLONY,TONK ROAD, JAIPUR (RJ) 
CIN: U80301RJ2010PTCO30939 

Phone No: 9166864444 
Mail Id: mccjpr@gmail.com 

Note:- 3 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS 
PARTICULARS F.Y. 2020-21 F.Y. 2021-22 

00 Rs. Rs. 00 Short-tems borrowings 
.n OD (Kotak Malhindia Bank) (1,759.65 (1,929.51) 
Deposits 

1DFC First Bank Loan ( 27067386) (Unsecured) DFC First Bank Loan (3.h41 307) (Unsecured) lndusiand Bank Car Loan (Unsecured) 
lndusland Bank Loan(New March 2020) (Unsecured) Kotak Loan CF-19215047 Ok 
Kotak Mahindia Barnk Loan New (Unsecured) 

1,831.88 
2,908.38 3,630.83 
2,011.99 2,715.43 
3,917.37 4,600.00 

4,208.89 
2,801.52 

Kotak Loan CF-19215062 Ok 4,855.24 
Kotak Mahndra Bank Amaze Car Loan (Secured) 

5,472.17 3,800.80 
Kotak Mahundra Bank Kia Seltos Car oan (Secured) 

3,633.01 5,304.76 

Loan From Financial Institutions 
3,849.27 
2,980.00 

BAJAJ FINAN. LTD. NEW LOAN(419BLF66228972) (U/L) 

India bulls Loan (Unsecured) 

Cix Capital AC2019092158866 (Unsecured) 

Clix Capital 000001311 (Unsecured) 

Fullerton India Credit (Unsecured) 
Fullerton India Credit (0257024 107 18568) (Unsecured) 

5,072.17 16,694.95 

4,570.00 
2,542.48 
3,190.00 

3,934.47 

2,669.37 

Loans and advances from related parties 
7,500.00 
1,913.40 

7,500.00 
1,913.40 Pankaj Sharma 

Poonam Rastogi 
Loan From DirectorS 

31,000.00 
75,665.43 Manoj Kumar gupta 67,667.18 

TOTAL 

Note:-4 TRADE PAYABLES F.Y. 2021-22 
Rs. '00 

F.Y. 2020-21 
Rs. '00 Particulars 

147,877.53 
147,877.53 

(A) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 

(B) total Outstanding dues of creditors other than micro_ 
TOTAL 

124,109.06 
124,109.06 

Trade Payables ageing schedule (for both Current and Non Current Payables): 

ParticularsS Outstanding for the year ended 31.03.2022 from the 
2-3 Less 1-2 More than 3 years TOTAL 

than years years 
vear 

MSME 
(i) Others 
(un) Disputed dues- MSME 
L(iv) Disputed dues-Others 

124,109.06 

Trade Payables ageing schedule (for both Current and Non Current Payables): 

Outstanding for the year ended 31.03.2021 from the 
2-3 Particulars More than 3 years Less 1-2 TOTAL 

than 1 years years 
vear 

) MSME 
i) Others 
i)Disputed dues-MSME 
(iv) Disputed dues- Others 

147,877.53 

AS per our report of even date attached 

For MAHESHWARI & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

For and on behalf of the Board 

AHESH 

C 

FOR MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PVT LTD 

NARI For Mittal Commerceesses Pvt. Ltd 

or Miial Commc 
FRN: 105834W 

JAIPUR (MANOJ GUPRA) 
Director 

DirectoNAGENDRA BALA) 
Director 

(RAKESH MITTAL) 
Partner D GM.No. 403017 

FRN: 105834W ARTE ERED A DIN:02917118 DIN: 05255330 

Date: O7|2022 
Place: Jaipur 
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MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PRIVATE LIMITED 
PLOT NO. 12,RISHI COLONY,TONK ROAD, JAIPUR (RJ) 

CIN: U80301RJ2010PTCO30939 

Phone No: 9166864444 

Mail Id: mccjpr@gmail.com 

Note-5: SHORT TERM PROvISIONS F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 
Rs. '00 

Particulars Rs. '00 

Others 
Outstanding Liability for Expenses 
Audit fees Payable 
Security Deposit Bhilwara (Riya Tanwar) 
Security Deposit Bhilwara (Data Ram Yadav) 

Provisions 

5,583.76 
1,050.00 
2,000.00 
1,250.00 

2,005.87 
300.00 

2,000.00 
1,250.000 

2,946.42 
10,004.59 

2,272.80 
11,704.85 

274.06 

Provision for Income Tax 
TDS Payable 
ESI Payable 
GST Payable 
PF Payable 

176.02 

17,953.71 
620.10 

56,443.25 

404.70 
80,983.42 

Total 37,256.72 

Note -7: Non Current InvestmentsS 
Particulars F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 

Rs. '00 Rs7347.29 Rs. '00 
17347.29 

17,347.29 Investment In Share 
Total 

Note -8: DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 

F.Y.2020-21 
Rs. '00 
4,892.25 

4,892.25| 

LF.Y. 2021-22 
Particulars Rs. '00 4.892.25 

6,173.99 
6,173.99 Deferred Tax Asset 

Total 

Note-9: Long Term Loans & Advances 
Particulars F.Y. 2021-22. 

Rs. '00 
F.Y. 2020-21 

Rs. '00 

Security Deposits 
Electricity Security 
Security Deposit Rohit Gupta HUF 

Security Deposit Indra Devi (Vidhyadhar Nagar) 

2,105.500 
23,998.88 
1,000.00 

27,104.38 

2,105.50 
10,808.48 

Total 12,913.98 

For Mittal Cornmerce Classes Pt, LId, For Mitta! Commerce Classes Pvt. Ltd. HWAR 
Directo 

AHES 

JAIPUR 
FRN: 105834W 

TERED 
Director OUNTAN 

C 



Note -10: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Particulars 

F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 

Rs. '00 Rs. '00 

Cash In Hand 12,327.53 30,647.09 

Bank Balance 
Axis Bank Ltd. 
Bank of Baroda 

Fingrowth Co- Operative Bank 
ICICI Bank 728505500024 
HDFC Bank A/c 

1,127.41 1,127.41 
101.51 101.51 

1.40 
1.40 

553.43 

16,792.09 
503.93 

30,903.36 32,381.34 
Total 

Note-11: Short Term Loans & Advances F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 

Rs. '00 Particulars Rs. '00 

OTHERS 
Advance TDS Receivable 

TDS Receivable 2015-16 

17,657.53 

3,078.95 
2,333.35 

17,657.53 

3,078.95 

2,333.35 

600.37 
TDS Receivable 2016-17 

TDS Receivable 2017-18 

TDS Receivable 2018-19 

600.37 

1,044.45 
TDS Receivable 2021-22 

TDS Receivable 2020-21 3,859.27 
85,475.00 

4,809.05 
85,475.00 

TDS Receivable from Parties 

Income Tax Demand Deposit (Matter in Appeal) 

|Advances to Others 

Advances to Amit Samariya 

Imprest For Expense 

11,350.66 
1,513.90 

11,350.66 
202.28 

Total 
126,913.48 125,507.19 

Note-12: OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 
Particulars 

F.Y. 2020-21 

F.Y. 2021-22 

Rs. '00 
34.06 

Rs. '000 
167.18 

Prepaid Expenses 
Total 

34.06 167.18 

For and on behalf of the Board 

FOR MITTAL COMMERCE CLASSES PVT LTD 

As per our report of even date attach 

For MAHESHWARI & CO. 

Chartered Accountants MAHES 

JAIPUR (RAKESH MITTAL) |2FRN105834w 

or Mittal Conmerce Classes ttdFor Mittal Commerce Classes F. LU RI& SHWAR FRN: 105834W 

CA 
Director 

(MANOJ GUPA) 
Director 

(NAGENDRA BALA) 

ACCoU 

COUNTA ARTERED Director Director 
Partner 

DIN:02917118 DIN: 05255330 
M. No. 403017 

Date: oq|2o2 
Place: Jaipur 



MITTAL cOMMERCE CLASSES PRIVATE LIMITED 
PLOT NO. 12 ,RISHI COLONY ,TONK ROAD, JAIPUR (RJ) 

CIN: U80301RJ2010PTC030939 
Phone No: 9166864444 

"Notes forming part of Profit & Loss Account" 
Note -13: REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 

F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 
Rs. '00 

Particulars Rs. '00 

Sales of Books & Material: 
Coaching Tution Fees 468,769.16 

26,876.36 
203,485.76 

Pendrive Classes 
Rent For Equipment & Machinery 

Rent For Furniture & Fixture 
12,000.00 
8,000.00 

223,485.76 Total 95,645.52 

Note-14: OTHER INCOMES F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 
Rs. '00 

941.89 
Particulars Rs. '00 

651.16 
Profit From Share Trading 
Discount Received 

Dividend 
Income Tax Extra Provision 

71.84 

41.50 

233.10 
925.76 1,013.73 Total 

Note 15: Direct Expenses F.Y, 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 
Rs. '00 

26,409.26 
80,057.48 

2,072.68 
737.80 
195.00 

Particulars Rs. '00 
40,564.41 

179,613.58 
12,694.95 

Advertisement Expenses 

Faculty Expenses 

Printing & Stationery Expenses 

Copy Checker Expenses 
Examination Administration Expenses 

Virtual Classroom Expenses 

Pen Drive Expenses 

Frieght Expenses 
Books and Periodicals 

465.20| 
940.47 

8.00 

3,607.56 
109,937.42 | 237,428.97 

Note -16: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES 
F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 

Rs. '00 
18,563.49 

1,676.04| 
1,111.31 
2,136.94| 

38,000.00 
61,487.788 

Particulars 

Salaries and wages 

Contribution to provident and other funds 

Employee State Insurance 

Incentive ExpensesS 

Director Remuneration_ 

Rs. '00 
13,624.84| 

656.82 
283.19 
717.97 

6,900.00 
22,182.82 Total 

Note -17: FINANCE COST 
F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2020-21 

Rs. 00 
6,694.63 
6,694.63 

Particulars Rs. '00 
12,671.11 
12,671.11 Interest Expenses AHES 

JAIPUR 
FRN: 105834W 

RTERED 

= SAWA 
For Mittal Commerce Classept. LtdFor Mittal Commerce Classes Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 
Director CCoUNT 

A&CO 
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